

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of Kings Entertainment Group Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Kings Entertainment Group Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards ("Canadian GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred significant operating losses since inception and has an accumulated deficit of \$15,697,115 as at December 31, 2022. For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$6,844,549. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that material uncertainties exist that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Matter

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2021, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on May 2, 2022.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:

- Management's Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian GAAS, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brian Rusywick.

/s/ Reliant CPA PC
Served as Auditor since 2023
Newport Beach, CA
May 1, 2023

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

Contents

Consolidated Financial Statements:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	2
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	5-20

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

	2022	2021
Assets		
Current		
Cash	\$ 1,191,694	\$ 7,224,954
Trade and other receivables (Notes 12 (b))	435,966	-
Due from processors, net (Note 4 and 12(b))	524,816	804,954
Government remittances recoverable	68,516	71,696
Prepaid expenses and other assets	138,595	446,029
Prepaid issue costs (Note 3)	-	722,512
Other loan receivable (Note 14)	1,477,980	-
	3,837,567	9,270,145
Non-current		
Property and equipment	3,259	3,081
Deferred tax assets (Note 10)	45,262	20,387
Due from related parties (Note 6)	390,555	93,282
	439,076	116,750
	\$ 4,276,643	\$ 9,386,895
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5)	\$ 2,377,943	\$ 2,564,390
Income taxes payable	96,734	108,627
Government remittances payable	-	10,045
Deferred revenue	128,203	143,072
Due to related parties (Note 6)	88,918	86,778
	2,691,798	2,912,912
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 9)	14,547,436	8,223,957
Share subscriptions received (Note 3)	-	7,075,405
Warrant reserve (Notes 3 and 8)	185,506	185,506
Share-based payments reserve (Note 9)	2,707,337	-
Foreign exchange translation reserve	(158,319)	12,652
Deficit	(15,697,115)	(9,023,537)
	1,584,845	6,473,983
	\$ 4,276,643	\$ 9,386,895

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

These consolidated financial statements are approved by the Directors:

Steve Budin, Director

Kelvin Lee, Director

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

	2022	2021
Revenue		
Lottery procurement revenue	\$ 3,355,512	\$ 4,827,978
Online casino and scratchcard revenue	888,184	1,012,709
	<u>4,243,696</u>	<u>5,840,687</u>
Cost of revenue		
Processing costs (Note 11)	602,195	788,684
License fees	171,864	219,825
Commissions	1,086,252	1,601,281
	<u>1,860,311</u>	<u>2,609,790</u>
Gross profit	<u>2,383,385</u>	<u>3,230,897</u>
Operating expenses		
Salaries and benefits (Note 11)	1,762,437	1,504,503
Share-based payments	2,707,337	-
Marketing expenses	563,196	552,446
Expected credit losses	7,219	9,175
Bank charges and fees	160,842	87,466
General and administrative (Note 11)	349,128	62,072
Information technology services	653,587	494,186
Interest on lease liabilities	-	389
Professional fees (Note 11)	3,124,179	528,402
Vehicles and travel	91,759	1,073
Amortization of right-of-use assets	-	6,627
	<u>9,419,684</u>	<u>3,246,339</u>
Loss before undernoted items and income taxes	<u>(7,036,299)</u>	<u>(15,442)</u>
Other income (loss)		
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	236,833	(9,251)
Other income	184,068	-
Listing expense (Note 3)	-	(8,849,088)
	<u>420,901</u>	<u>(8,858,339)</u>
Net loss before income taxes	<u>(6,615,398)</u>	<u>(8,873,781)</u>
Income tax provision (recovery) (Note 10)		
Current	83,055	152,375
Deferred	(24,875)	(9,520)
	<u>58,180</u>	<u>142,855</u>
Net loss	<u>\$ (6,673,578)</u>	<u>\$ (9,016,636)</u>
Other comprehensive loss		
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Foreign currency translation differences	(170,971)	(394,494)
Comprehensive loss	<u>\$ (6,844,549)</u>	<u>\$ (9,411,130)</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

	Share capital (Notes 3 and 7)	Share subscription received (Note 3)	Share-based payments reserve (Note 9)	Warrant reserve (Notes 3 and 8)	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Total equity
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 8,223,957	\$ 7,075,405	\$ -	\$ 185,506	\$ 12,652	\$ (9,023,537)	\$ 6,473,983
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(6,673,578)	(6,673,578)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(170,971)	-	(170,971)
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(170,971)	(6,673,578)	(6,844,549)
Share subscriptions converted	7,075,405	(7,075,405)	-	-	-	-	-
Prepaid issue costs	(751,926)	-	-	-	-	-	(751,926)
Share based payments	-	-	2,707,337	-	-	-	2,707,337
As at December 31, 2022	\$ 14,547,436	\$ -	\$ 2,707,337	\$ 185,506	\$ (158,319)	\$ (15,697,115)	\$ 1,584,845
As at December 31, 2020	\$ 881	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 407,146	\$ (6,901)	\$ 401,126
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	(9,016,636)	(9,016,636)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(394,494)	-	(394,494)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(394,494)	(9,016,636)	(9,411,130)
Shares issued pursuant to reverse takeover	8,223,076	-	-	-	-	-	8,223,076
Share subscriptions received	-	7,075,405	-	-	-	-	7,075,405
Warrants issued	-	-	-	185,506	-	-	185,506
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 8,223,957	\$ 7,075,405	\$ -	\$ 185,506	\$ 12,652	\$ (9,023,537)	\$ 6,473,983

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

	2022	2021
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (6,673,578)	\$ (9,016,636)
Items not affecting cash:		
Deferred tax provision (recovery)	(24,875)	(9,520)
Amortization of right-of-use assets	-	6,627
Listing expense (Note 3)	-	8,849,088
Share-based compensation (Note 9)	2,707,337	-
	<u>(3,991,116)</u>	<u>(170,441)</u>
Change in non-cash working capital:		
Increase in trade and other receivable	(435,966)	-
Decrease in due from processors	280,138	132,610
Decrease (increase) in government remittances recoverable	3,180	12,423
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and other assets	307,434	(22,902)
Increase in prepaid issue costs	(29,414)	(10,229)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(186,447)	415,413
Increase in income taxes payable	(11,893)	29,639
Increase (decrease) in government remittances payable	(10,045)	339
Decrease in deferred revenue	(14,869)	(31,265)
Increase (decrease) in due to related parties	2,140	(45,243)
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>(4,086,858)</u>	<u>310,344</u>
Investing activities		
Advances to related parties	(297,273)	(93,282)
Increase in other loan receivable	(1,477,980)	-
Cash flows used in investing activity	<u>(1,775,253)</u>	<u>(93,282)</u>
Financing activities		
Cash acquired on reverse takeover transaction (Note 3)	-	6,973,246
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	(6,521)
Cash flows provided by financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>6,966,725</u>
Effect of foreign exchange in cash	(171,149)	(384,248)
Net change in cash	(6,033,260)	6,799,539
Cash - beginning of year	7,224,954	425,415
Cash - end of year	<u>\$ 1,191,694</u>	<u>\$ 7,224,954</u>
Supplemental cash flow information		
Cash paid during the period for:		
Interest	\$ -	\$ 389

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

1. Nature of business

Kings Entertainment Group Inc. (formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.) ("Kings" or the "Corporation") was incorporated on February 27, 2020 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada by a Certificate of Incorporation issued pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The head office and registered and records office of the Corporation is located at Suite 1500 - 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 4N7.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc. is a global B2C service provider specializing in online lotteries and casino-style games under established brands such as www.wintrillions.com, www.trillionaire.com, and www.LottoKings.com. Operating under the Curacao Gaming License, the company offers a seamless transition between lottery and casino gambling experiences, including lottery subscriptions and a variety of browser-based casino games.

Going concern

The Group incurred a net loss for the year ended December 31, 2022, of \$6,673,578 (2021 - net loss of \$9,016,636), cash used in operating activities of \$4,086,858 (2021 - cash provided by operating activities of \$310,344) and had an accumulated deficit of \$15,697,115 at December 31, 2022 (2021 - \$9,023,537). These conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

Management has developed a plan to address these concerns and improve the Group's financial position, which includes the following key elements:

- (i) Realization of substantial operating cost efficiencies in recent quarters, which have contributed to a stronger cash position and the aim to achieve profitability by the end of 2023.
- (ii) Termination of the proposed business combination with Sports Venture Holdings Inc. ("SVH"), resulting in the repayment of the \$2.5 million advance made by the Group and the reimbursement of \$1.75 million of costs and expenses incurred in connection with the proposed transaction.
- (iii) A strategy to identify and pursue accretive acquisitions, either within the current gaming sector or within a wider strategic scope, including exploring entry into the emerging AI market.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those presented in these financial statements.

Although management believes that their plan will mitigate the going concern risk and allow the Group to continue its operations for the foreseeable future, there can be no assurance that these measures will be successful. Thus, there is material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and using the accounting policies described herein. These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by Corporation's Directors on May 1, 2023.

(b) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and the entities it controls. An entity is controlled when the Corporation has the ability to direct the relevant activities of the entity, has exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and is able to use its power over the entity to affect its returns from the entity. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and the following entities:

(i) Legacy Eight Curacao N.V., a corporation incorporated in Curacao, owned 100% by Kings. L8 Curacao also has two wholly owned subsidiaries, Legacy Eight Malta Ltd. ("L8 Malta") and Bulleg Eight Limited ("Bulleg"), incorporated in Malta and Cyprus, respectively.

(iii) Azteca Messenger Services S.A. de C.V., a corporation incorporated in Mexico, owned 99.82% by Kings;

(iv) Phoenix Digital Services Ltd., a corporation incorporated in the United Kingdom ("UK"), owned 100% by Kings. Litermi S.A. ("Litermi"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Phoenix, is incorporated in Uruguay and its financial position and operating results are also included in these consolidated financial statements.

All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in these consolidated financial statements.

(c) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value, as detailed in the Corporation's accounting policies.

(d) Common control transactions

IFRS 3, *Business Combinations* ("IFRS 3") does not include specific measurement guidance for transfers of businesses or subsidiaries between entities under common control. Accordingly, the Corporation has developed a policy to account for such transactions taking into consideration other guidance in the IFRS framework and pronouncements of other standard-setting bodies. The Corporation's policy is to record assets and liabilities recognized as a result of transactions between entities under common control at the carrying amount on the transferor's financial statements, and to have the consolidated statements of financial position, consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and statements of cash flows reflect the results of combining entities for all periods presented for which the entities were under the transferor's common control, irrespective of when the combination takes place.

(e) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in United States Dollars ("USD"), which is L8 Curacao's functional currency, as the majority of the financial and operating results included in these consolidated financial statements are arising from L8 Curacao. The functional currency of the other entities within the group is as follows:

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.	Canadian Dollar ("CAD")
Legacy Eight Malta Ltd.	Euro ("EUR")
Bulleg Eight Limited	Euro ("EUR")
Azteca Messenger Services S.A. de C.V.	Mexican Peso ("MXN")
Phoenix Digital Services Ltd.	Great Britain Pound ("GBP")
Litermi S.A.	Uruguayan Peso ("UYU")

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amount of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses during the reporting period, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements. In the process of applying the Corporation's accounting policies, management has made the following significant estimates and judgments, which have the most significant impact on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

(i) Impairment of financial assets

The Corporation measures impairment losses on financial assets that are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Impairment losses are measured based on the expected credit loss ("ECL") model in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*. The twelve-month or lifetime expected default rates are estimated by management in calculating the expected credit losses.

(ii) Revenue recognition

Under IFRS 15, *Revenue from contracts with customers*, management is required to determine when the control of services or goods are transferred to customers and estimate the variable considerations included in the contracts, if any. Management exercises judgment in determining the point in time control of services or goods are transferred and applies estimates based on information available at each reporting date in determining the amount of variable consideration. Management also applied judgment in determining whether the Corporation acts as principal or agent in its revenue contracts with customers by assessing if the Corporation controls the good or service to be transferred to the customer. See Note 2(i).

(iii) Leases

Under IFRS 16, *Leases*, the Corporation is required to recognize the lease liabilities at the inception of all leases where the entity is a lessee. The lease liability is calculated by discounting all future lease payments required under the lease. Management uses judgment in determining whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the renewal option, if any. Management also estimates the appropriate discount rates used for its leases as described in Note 2(g). Changes in any of these estimates may alter the value of the lease liability.

(iv) Common control transactions

IFRS 3 does not include specific measurement guidance for transfers of businesses or subsidiaries between entities under common control. Accordingly, management has applied judgment to develop a policy to account for such transactions taking into consideration other guidance in the IFRS framework and pronouncements of other standard-setting bodies as described in Note 2(d).

(v) Income taxes

Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid or recovered based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Corporation reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of each reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date, an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Use of estimates and judgments (continued)

(vi) Determination of functional currencies

When assessing the functional currency for each consolidated entity, management applied judgment in assessing the relevant factors in concluding on the appropriate functional currency.

(g) Leases

In lease arrangements where the Corporation is a lessee, a right-of-use asset and lease liability are recognized at the inception of all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The lease liability is measured at the present value of the future fixed lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate of the lessee entity at the commencement date of the lease, or transition date to IFRS if the lease was entered into prior to the transition date. Lease liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost with interest expense recognized using the aforementioned discount rate. The associated right-of-use assets are measured at the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for any prepayments. Subsequently, the right-of-use assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

(h) Revenue recognition

The Corporation generates lottery procurement revenue from two streams: the Messenger stream where the Corporation acts as agent in the transaction and procures lottery tickets on behalf of customers; and the Syndication stream where the customers enter into a betting pool to bet at the winning combination of lotteries. Under the Syndication stream, physical lottery tickets are not purchased.

Under the Messenger Stream, the Corporation recognizes revenue at an amount net of lottery procurement costs and applicable agency fees. The Corporation is considered an agent under this stream of revenue. Revenue is recognized when the physical lottery ticket is purchased and the control of the lottery ticket is transferred to customers simultaneously.

Revenue under the Syndication stream is recognized when control of the services are transferred to the customers. Control of the services are transferred to the customers when the customers have accepted the terms and conditions of the play and entered into the betting pool after payment is made. The revenue is recognized at an amount equal to the transaction price, net of insurance costs and prizes payable, if any.

Refunds might be granted to customers from time to time for lottery procurement revenue. Once a refund request is initiated by a customer, the Corporation will investigate the case and the refund might be approved after such investigation. Liabilities for refunds are accrued at each reporting date and netted against the due from processors balance on the consolidated statements of financial position. Refund liabilities are estimated based on a trending historical rate of return as a percentage of revenue; such rate is updated at each reporting date to reflect information available at that point in time.

Casino and scratchcard revenue is recognized at an amount net of the prizes, which are won instantly by customers after the "Play" or an equivalent button is clicked. The revenue is recognized when such button is clicked by customers, which is considered to be the point in time at which the performance obligation is met.

For all of the above revenue streams, payment by customers is made at the point of revenue recognition, and such payments are expected to be collected from various payment processors subsequently. Consideration received in advance of satisfaction of performance obligations is recognized as deferred revenue on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Income taxes

Current tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those claims from, or obligations to, the taxation authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. The calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Deferred taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized against future taxable income. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Corporation has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority. Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of the income tax provision (recovery) in profit or loss, except for income tax related to the components of other comprehensive loss or equity, in which case the tax expense is recognized in other comprehensive loss or equity, respectively.

(j) Foreign currency translations

Foreign currency transactions are translated into an entity's functional currency at exchange rates in effect on the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into functional currencies at the exchange rate in effect at the consolidated statements of financial position dates. Foreign exchange gains and losses from translating foreign currency into Corporation's functional currency are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The assets and liabilities of individual entities with a functional currency other than USD are translated into USD at exchange rates on the date of the consolidated statements of financial position. Income and expenses, and cash flows of foreign operations are translated into USD using average exchange rates. Exchange differences resulting from translating foreign operations are recognized in the foreign currency translation reserve and accumulated in equity.

(k) Financial instruments

The Corporation aggregates its financial instruments into classes based on their nature and characteristics. Management determines the classification when the instruments are initially recognized. On initial recognition, financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income. All financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or amortized cost.

The Corporation's accounting policy for each class is as follows:

(i) Fair value through profit or loss

Financial instruments classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss are reported at fair value at each reporting date, and any change in fair value is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period during which the change occurs. In these consolidated financial statements, cash has been classified as a financial asset subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(k) Financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Amortized cost

This category includes financial assets that are held within a business model with the objective of holding the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. Unless they meet certain exceptions, all financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Financial instruments classified in this category are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Transaction costs are included in the amount initially recognized. In these consolidated financial statements, trade and other receivables, amounts due from processors, amounts due from related parties, other loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties have been classified as financial instruments measured at amortized cost.

(iii) Fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial instruments classified and measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

(iv) Impairment of financial assets

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the Corporation recognizes loss allowances for ECLs. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all cash flows that the Corporation expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

The Corporation applies the simplified approach in calculating ECLs for trade and other receivables and amounts due from processors. Under the simplified approach, the Corporation recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date and does not track changes in credit risk for amounts due from processors.

(v) Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(vi) Fair value hierarchy

All financial instruments measured at fair value after initial recognition are categorized into one of three hierarchy levels for disclosure purposes. Each level reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurements.

- Level 1: Fair value is determined by reference to quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuations use inputs based on observable market data, either directly or indirectly, other than the quoted prices.
- Level 3: Valuations are based on inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The following is the summary of financial instruments, not measured at fair value, as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, for which fair value is disclosed:

	Financial assets at amortized cost	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Total
2022			
<i>Financial assets:</i>			
Trade and other receivables	\$ 435,966	\$ -	\$ 435,966
Due from processors	524,816	-	524,816
Due from related parties	390,555	-	390,555
Other loan receivable	1,477,980	-	1,477,980
Balance at December 31, 2022	2,829,317	-	2,829,317
<i>Financial liabilities:</i>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	2,377,943	2,377,943
Due to related parties	-	88,918	88,918
Balance at December 31, 2022	\$ -	\$ 2,466,861	\$ 2,466,861
2021			
<i>Financial assets:</i>			
Due from processors	\$ 804,954	\$ -	\$ 804,954
Due from related parties	93,282	-	93,282
Balance at December 31, 2021	898,236	-	898,236
<i>Financial liabilities:</i>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	2,564,390	2,564,390
Due to related parties	-	86,778	86,778
Balance at December 31, 2021	\$ -	\$ 2,651,168	\$ 2,651,168

The carrying values of the Corporation's trade and other receivable, due from processors, other loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature. The carrying value of balance due from related parties approximate fair value as the Corporation has an intention to net settle these balances with future amounts due to the related parties.

(l) Share-based payments

The Corporation has granted stock options to buy common shares of the Corporation to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. The fair value of stock options has been measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized as an expense over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. When vested options are forfeited or are not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognized is transferred to deficit.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payments. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(m) Provisions and contingent liabilities

In accordance with IAS 37, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*, a provision is recognized to cover probable outflows of resources that can be estimated and that result from present obligations resulting from past events. In the case where a potential obligation resulting from past events exists, but where occurrence of the outflow of resources is not probable or the estimate is not reliable, these contingent liabilities are disclosed. The provisions are measured based on management's best estimates of the outcome on the basis of facts known at the reporting date.

(n) Future accounting pronouncements

The Corporation has evaluated the impact of future accounting pronouncements and does not expect them to have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

3. Reverse takeover transaction

Prior to the RTO, Legacy Eight Curacao N.V., Azteca Messenger Services S.A. de C.V., and Phoenix Digital Services Ltd. were entities under the common control of Legacy Eight Ltd. ("Legacy"). In contemplation of the RTO, these entities entered into a common control transaction whereby the assets and liabilities of each entity were transferred at their carrying amounts into a newly created entity, Lottokings Group. This transaction was accounted for as a common control business combination.

On December 30, 2021, Kings Entertainment Group Inc. entered into a RTO with the Lottokings Group. The transaction has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition transaction in accordance with IFRS 2, *Share-based Payments*, and IFRS 3. As the Corporation did not qualify as a business in accordance with the definition of a business in IFRS 3, the transaction did not constitute a business combination and was accounted for as an issuance of common shares by the Lottokings Group for the net assets of the Corporation to obtain its public listing, with the Lottokings Group as the continuing business.

For accounting purposes, the Lottokings Group is treated as the accounting parent (legal subsidiary) and the Corporation as the accounting subsidiary (legal parent). The transaction is recognized as if the Lottokings Group had issued common shares to the existing Kings shareholders in exchange for the net assets acquired. The fair value of the 20,674,500 common shares of Kings was determined to be CAD \$0.50 per common share, as determined by reference to the quoted share price of Kings at the date of the reverse takeover. The fair value of the 1,067,880 warrants was determined at \$185,506 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a weighted average exercise price of CAD \$0.50, 113% volatility rate, a 0.23% risk free return and a 2 year term.

The escrowed funds were to be released upon the satisfaction of the Escrow Release Conditions which were:

- (i) the Corporation obtaining final receipt for a prospectus qualifying the distribution of the subscription receipt shares issuable upon conversion of the subscription receipts in Canada;
- (ii) conditional acceptance for the listing of the Common Shares on the Canadian Stock Exchange;
- (iii) the Corporation having satisfied all conditions in the Agency Agreement and not having committed any material breach of covenants therein; and
- (iv) the Corporation and the Agent having delivered the release notice to the subscription receipt agent in accordance with the Subscription Receipt Agreement.

As these conditions were not met at the date of the RTO transaction, share subscriptions received were classified by Kings as financial liabilities at the date of the RTO and were included in the net assets acquired by Lottokings Group.

Escrow Release Conditions were met subsequent to the RTO and proceeds from share subscriptions were released from escrow during the year ended December 31, 2022.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

4. Due from processors

Due from processors consists of the following:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Due from processors	\$ 539,955	\$ 1,065,232
Less: chargebacks and reversals	(14,280)	(80,033)
Less: expected credit losses	(859)	(180,245)
	\$ 524,816	\$ 804,954

Chargebacks and reversals payable to processors are offset against amounts due from processors as there is a legally enforceable right to settle the amounts with processors on a net basis, and management has the intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

5. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consists of the following:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Trade payables	\$ 1,933,845	\$ 2,136,024
Customer claims payable	132,746	72,023
Payroll accrual	112,899	97,919
Accrued expenses	198,453	258,424
	\$ 2,377,943	\$ 2,564,390

6. Due from (to) related parties

Related parties consist of entities under common control. The amounts due from (to) related parties consist of the following:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Legacy Eight Group Ltd.	\$ 390,555	\$ 93,282
Total due from related parties	390,555	93,282
WestOcean S.A.	(69,591)	(69,591)
Former shareholder of Phoenix (a)	(19,327)	(17,187)
Total due to related parties	(88,918)	(86,778)
	\$ 301,637	\$ 6,504

(a) The former shareholder of Phoenix sold all of his shares in Phoenix to Legacy Eight Ltd., parent corporation of L8 Curacao in February 2021. The former shareholder of Phoenix is also the corporate secretary of Legacy Eight Group Ltd., the parent corporation of Legacy Eight Ltd.

The due from (to) related party balances relate to amounts owed for funds provided for working capital needs by the related parties. These balances are non-interest bearing with no fixed term of repayment.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, balances due from related parties and due to related parties have been offset in the consolidated statements of financial position as the parties have an intention to settle on a net basis and an agreement has been established between the related parties that provides a legal enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

6. Due to and from related parties (continued)

The following table illustrates offsetting of balances due (from) related parties:

	Ledonford Limited	Legacy Eight Group Ltd.	R.S. Real World Services Limited	WestOcean S.A.	Former shareholder of Phoenix	Total
As at December 31, 2022						
Due from related party	\$ 1,213,544	\$ 932,828	\$ 898,315	\$ 9,887,592	\$ -	\$ 12,932,279
Due to related party	-	(104,402)	(38,917)	(12,467,996)	(19,327)	(12,630,642)
Balance offset per Debt Offset Agreement	(1,213,544)	(437,871)	(859,398)	2,510,813	-	-
Net balance	\$ -	\$ 390,555	\$ -	\$ (69,591)	\$ (19,327)	\$ 301,637
As at December 31, 2021						
Due from related party	\$ 1,188,483	\$ 910,620	\$ 905,000	\$ 9,629,262	\$ -	\$ 12,633,365
Due to related party	-	(103,496)	(38,005)	(12,468,173)	(17,187)	(12,626,861)
Balance offset per Debt Offset Agreement	(1,188,483)	(713,842)	(866,995)	2,769,320	-	-
Net balance	\$ -	\$ 93,282	\$ -	\$ (69,591)	\$ (17,187)	\$ 6,504

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

7. Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares

Issued

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
68,463,500 Common shares	\$ 14,547,436	\$ 8,223,957

The common shares of the Corporation as at December 31, 2022 consists of 20,674,500 (December 31, 2021 - 20,674,500) common shares of the Corporation issued for cash consideration prior to the RTO, 30,000,000 (December 31, 2021 - 30,000,000) common shares issued in the RTO transaction and 17,789,000 common shares issued subsequently from the conversion receipts from the RTO.

Following the satisfaction of all escrow release conditions an aggregate of 17,789,000 subscription receipts, originally issued at CAD \$0.50 per subscription receipt, were automatically converted into an aggregate of 17,789,000 common shares. The Corporation incurred costs of \$751,926 that were directly related to the issuance of subscription received and, accordingly, have been recognized as a reduction in share capital upon conversion of subscription receipts to common shares.

8. Warrant reserve

As at December 31, 2022, the Corporation has 1,067,880 (December 31, 2021 - 1,067,880) agent warrants outstanding. The fair value of these warrants was determined to be \$185,506 (December 31, 2021 - \$185,506) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a weighted average exercise price of CAD \$0.50, 113% volatility rate, 0% forfeiture rate, a dividend yield of nil, a 0.23% risk free return and a 2 year term. The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding warrants at the end of the reporting period is 0.35 years. The exercise prices for the outstanding warrants are the same as used in the valuation.

During the reporting period, there were no new warrants granted, exercised, forfeited, or expired. The reconciliation of changes in the number of warrants outstanding during the reporting period shows no change, with the opening and closing balances remaining at 1,067,880.

9. Share-based payments reserve

On January 24, 2022, The Corporation granted 10,012,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants, with an exercise price of CAD \$0.50 and expiry of 5 years from the date of grant. The stock options vested immediately upon grant. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Corporation has recognized an expense of \$2,707,337 for these share-based payments. The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding options at the end of the reporting period is 4.1 years. The exercise prices for the outstanding options are the same as used in the valuation.

The fair value of the 10,012,000 stock options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a weighted average risk free interest rate of 1.63%, a dividend yield of nil, 0% forfeiture rate, a weighted average expected annual volatility of the Corporation's share price of 132% and an expected life of 5 years. The fair value of the stock options was determined to be CAD \$0.40 per option. The expected volatility assumption is based on historical volatility over the same period as the expected life of the option using an appropriate level for price observations. The risk-free interest rate is based on the implied yield currently available on zero-coupon government issues denominated in the currency of the market in which the underlying shares primarily trade, over the same period as the expected life of the option.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

10. Income taxes

The reconciliation between the income tax provision at the Canadian statutory income tax rate of 27.0% (2021 - 27.0%) to the income tax provision recorded in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 is as follows:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Loss before income taxes	\$ (6,615,398)	\$ (8,873,781)
Expected income tax provision at the statutory rate	(1,786,157)	(2,395,921)
Foreign tax rate differential	208,283	106,524
Recognition of previously unrecognized losses	-	-
Unrecognized tax benefits	919,115	9,686
Tax effect of permanent differences	716,939	2,422,566
Income tax provision	\$ 58,180	\$ 142,855

The Corporation's income tax provision is allocated as follows:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current tax provision	\$ 83,055	\$ 152,375
Deferred tax provision	(24,875)	(9,520)
Income tax provision	\$ 58,180	\$ 142,855

The Corporation's deferred tax asset arises from non-capital losses carried forward from previous periods.

The deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that the specific entity will have future taxable profits available against which the unused tax losses can be utilized. The change in deferred tax assets is as follows:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	\$ 20,387	\$ 10,867
Deferred income tax recovery (provision) recognized from losses available for carryforward	24,875	9,520
Balance at the end of the year	\$ 45,262	\$ 20,387

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Corporation has the following unused tax losses for future use, for which no deferred tax asset was recognized:

	Expiry	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Unused tax losses in Malta	Indefinitely	\$ 60,991	\$ 25,186
Unused tax losses in Cyprus	2025	6,857	7,273
Unused tax losses in Cyprus	2026	19,761	20,961
Unused tax losses in Cyprus	2027	17,951	-
Unused tax losses in Curacao	2028	543,358	-
Unused tax losses in Curacao	2031	476,000	-
Unused tax losses in Curacao	2032	1,243,757	-
Unused tax losses in Canada	2042	3,037,791	-
		\$ 5,406,466	\$ 53,420

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

11. Related party balances and transactions

During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Corporation had the following related party transactions:

Related party transactions between L8 Curacao and Ledonford Limited:

During the year ended December 31, 2022, L8 Curacao incurred \$Nil (2021 - \$3,952) for payment processing services provided by Ledonford Limited, an entity that is under common control. The amount is included in processing costs on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Related party transactions between L8 Curacao and R.S. Real World Services Limited:

During the year ended December 31, 2022, L8 Curacao incurred \$Nil (2021 - \$28,296) for payment processing services provided by R.S. Real World Services Limited, an entity that is under common control. The amount is included in processing costs on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Related party transactions between L8 Curacao and Legacy Eight Group:

During the year ended December 31, 2022, L8 Curacao advanced an additional \$30,000 to Legacy Eight Group Ltd. (2021 - \$355,733).

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, balances due from related parties and due to related parties have been offset in the consolidated statements of financial position as the parties have an intention to settle on a net basis and an agreement has been established between the related parties that provides a legal enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts (Note 6).

The Corporation has identified its directors and senior officers as key management personnel. Key management personnel are those persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Corporation, and include executives and non-executive directors. The following table illustrates the compensation paid to key management personnel during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current officers		
Chief Executive Officer (a)	\$ 300,000	\$ 300,000
Chief Marketing Officer (c)	30,000	-
Chief Financial Officer (b)	30,000	97,079
Former officers		
Chief Operating Officer (b)	79,480	137,607
Chief Marketing Officer (c)	87,040	110,086

(a) The Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") is on contract for \$25,000 per month. Compensation paid to the CEO is included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

(b) Compensation paid to the Chief Operating Officer ("COO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") is included in salaries and benefits in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. COO has left the Corporation in July 2022.

(c) The Chief Marketing Officer's ("CMO") compensation is included in professional fees in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The former CMO of the Lottokings Group was an employee of Phoenix and was terminated in November 2020, and the current CMO is a contractor of the Corporation.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

11. Related party balances and transactions (continued)

The following table illustrates the fair value of stock options issued to key management personnel as part of the share-based compensation during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current officers:		
Chief Executive Officer (a)	\$ 338,012	\$ -
Chief Financial Officer (b)	20,281	-
Directors	141,965	-
Former officers		
Chief Operating Officer (b)	67,602	-
Chief Marketing Officer (c)	67,602	-

12. Financial instruments

The significant financial risks to which the Corporation is exposed are liquidity, credit, and currency risk.

(a) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by cash or another financial asset. The primary sources of liquidity risk are accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and amounts due to related party. The Corporation's ability to meet its obligations depends on the receipt of funds from its operations. Management monitors its working capital to ensure the obligations under current liabilities are met on a timely basis.

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, all of the Corporation's financial liabilities are due within 12 months from the date of the consolidated statements of financial position. To address the settlement of these liabilities, the Corporation maintains a prudent level of cash and cash equivalents. As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the Corporation held cash balances of \$1,191,694 and \$7,224,954 million, respectively. Although the cash balance as of December 31, 2022, is lower than the current liabilities, the Corporation has implemented effective cash management strategies and is actively pursuing

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Corporation's main credit risk relates to its amounts due from processors balance. The Corporation does not provide credit to its customers, however, credit risks arise as the payments might not be collectible from processors. The maximum credit risk is the carrying value of the amounts due from processors. As at December 31, 2022, 91% (2021 - 75%) of the amounts due from processors balance is owing from four processors (2021 - four processors).

The Corporation has applied the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which permits the use of a lifetime expected credit loss provision for all amounts due from processors balances, which are of similar nature to trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, a full allowance is provided for a processor balance when there is doubt about the processor's future capacity to fulfill its payment obligations. For the remaining amounts due from processor balances, each processors' ability of fulfilling the payments in the future are evaluated specifically based on the information available on the date of the consolidated statements of financial position. The loss allowances at December 31, 2022 and 2021 were determined as follows for amounts due from processors balances based upon the Corporation's historical default rates over the expected life of the balances, adjusted for forward looking estimates.

Due from processors, net consists of the following:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Carrying amount, net of refund liability	\$ 525,675	\$ 985,199
Lifetime expected loss	(859)	(180,245)
Due from processors	\$ 524,816	\$ 804,954

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

12. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises from financial instruments, primarily cash, amounts due from processors, amounts due from related party, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related party, denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity. All entities included in these consolidated financial statements do not use derivative financial instruments to manage its currency risk. As at December 31, 2022, a 5% appreciation (depreciation) of foreign currencies against USD will result in an (decrease) increase in loss and comprehensive loss of \$77,525 (2021 - 263,315).

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the following balances were denominated in currencies other than USD:

Financial instruments	Foreign Currency	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
		In USD	In USD
Cash	EUR	\$ 40,939	\$ 59,705
Cash	MXN	621	102,574
Cash	GBP	2,086	2,011
Cash	UYU	1,440	1,342
Cash	CAD	824,587	6,973,245
Due from processors	MXN	235,159	322,059
Due from processors	EUR	211,310	158,099
Due from processors	BRL*	31,043	58,799
Due from processors	COP*	9,945	125,174
Due from processors	CNY*	-	124,270
Due from processors	CAD	1,718	-
Trade and other receivable	EUR	1,879,681	-
Trade and other receivable	GBP	6,854	-
Trade and other receivable	MXN	-	-
Trade and other receivable	CAD	1,477,980	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	GBP	29,241	45,232
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	EUR	2,007,946	992,862
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	UYU	322,969	269,598
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	CAD	812,702	1,353,296

*BRL - Brazilian Real

COP - Colombian Peso

CNY - Chinese Yuan

(d) Capital management

The Corporation's objective when managing capital is ensuring sufficient liquidity to support its financial obligations and execute its operating and strategic plans. For the purpose of capital management, capital as at December 31, 2022 includes shareholders' equity of \$1,547,375 (2021 - \$6,473,983). The Corporation manages its capital structure and adjusts it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying assets. Each consolidated entity is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Presented in United States Dollars)

13. Geographic information

The Corporation has only one reportable segment being lottery procurement and online casino and scratchcard. The geographic segmentation of the Corporation's revenues is as follows:

	Mexico	Brazil	Other Latin American countries (a)	Other (a)	Total
Year ended December 31, 2022					
Lottery procurement revenue	\$ 973,098	\$ 201,331	\$ 1,509,980	\$ 671,103	\$ 3,355,512
Online casino and scratchcard revenue	115,464	97,700	612,847	62,173	\$ 888,184
	Mexico	Brazil	Other Latin American countries (a)	Other (a)	Total
Year ended December 31, 2021					
Lottery procurement revenue	\$ 1,062,155	\$ 193,119	\$ 1,641,513	\$ 1,931,191	\$ 4,827,978
Online casino and scratchcard revenue	\$ 182,288	\$ 101,271	\$ 688,642	\$ 40,508	\$ 1,012,709

(a) "Other Latin American countries" and "Other" categories represent Latin American and non-Latin American countries with insignificant revenue which have been grouped together.

14. Proposed business combination

On May 25, 2022 the Corporation announced that it had entered into an arm's length business combination agreement (the "Definitive Agreement") dated May 24, 2022 with Sports Venture Holdings Inc. ("SVH") to combine SVH and the Corporation (the "Business Combination"), which has been terminated subsequent to December 31, 2022 (Note 15).

In connection with the Business Combination, the Corporation had agreed to make available to the Sports Venture Holdings Inc. a senior secured non-interest bearing credit facility of up to \$3,694,950 (\$5,000,000 CAD). During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Corporation advanced a loan to Sports Venture Holdings Inc. The loan bears no interest, is unsecured, and is repayable on demand. As at December 31, 2022, the balance outstanding is \$1,477,980 (\$2,000,000 CAD) (December 31, 2021 - \$Nil). Subsequent to year-end, the Corporation incurred additional balances of \$295,596 (\$500,000 CAD) under the credit facility.

15. Subsequent events

On March 17, 2023, Kings Entertainment Group Inc. announced the termination of the proposed business combination with Sports Venture Holdings Inc. ("SVH"), initially agreed upon on May 24, 2022. As part of the termination agreement, SVH has committed to repay Kings the full amount of the \$1,847,475 (CAD\$2,500,000) advance and reimburse the Company for \$1,293,233 (CAD \$1,750,000) million of its costs and expenses incurred in connection with the proposed transaction. The Company has received repayment of the \$1,847,475 (CAD \$2,500,000) advance.